

Subject: Transfer of your request for official information, ref: HNZ00049838 CRM:0401341
Date: Monday, 10 June 2024 at 4:07:57 PM New Zealand Standard Time
From: [REDACTED]
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org>
CC: Patrick Shonakan <ps@mcguinnessinstitute.org>
Attachments: image.png

Kia ora Wendy

Thank you for your request of 21 May 2024 asking for the following information:

Our OIA 2024/14: Vaccines

To whom it may concern,

The Institute is currently in the process of preparing a second edition of [COVID-19 Nation Dates](#). The second edition will build on the existing events as well as new events from January 2020 to May 2024. As part of this process, we came across some gaps in our knowledge on vaccines. We have been working away on trying to report the vaccine information in a complete and accurate manner. To this end we have the following questions:

Vaccine Ministers

Question 1: *When were the 'Vaccine Ministers' established and disestablished? They are mentioned in a 12 August 2022 Cabinet Paper; see www.health.govt.nz/system/files/documents/pages/20221239_covid-19_vaccine_portfolio_update_-_transfer_and_donation_0.pdf*

Question 2: *Please advise the names of the Vaccines Ministers, and their Chair (if there was one), and the length of time they operated as Vaccine Ministers (e.g. some may have changed over time).*

Question 3: *How did the role of Vaccine Minister come about and how did it operate in practice? Was this like a subcommittee of Cabinet Ministers (please explain)? Was there a terms of reference? (if yes, please provide)? Who provided advice to the Vaccine Ministers? For example, did this advice come from Pharmac and/or a vaccination advisory group of some sort, etc). Please explain and list advisors.*

Question 4: *What was the date the 'COVID-19 vaccine purchasing and portfolio management' was transferred to the Vaccine Ministers? We note that the Cabinet paper above stated that on 1 July 2022, the COVID-19 vaccine purchasing and portfolio management transferred to Pharmac? Can you provide the date it was transferred from Pharmac to the Vaccine Ministers? And/or was this responsibility with another party that was then transferred to the Vaccine Cabinet Ministers?*

Vaccine stock numbers

Question 5: *We have attached an Excel of vaccine information that we were able to find within the public arena. We have a few gaps and we are hoping you might be able to compare against your records and provide any answers to these gaps or errors in our understanding.*

Table 1: Excel of key vaccine data (see attached excel)

Please complete and return the excel table attached. In particular, please (i) add any missing information (see yellow highlight) and (ii) check the tentative information (see green highlight). If our attempt to complete the table is wrong – please replace with correct data.

Question 6: *What is the total number of vaccine doses that have been purchased, imported into New Zealand and then discarded?*

Table 2: List of destroyed (expired or discarded) vaccine doses imported into New Zealand, 2020 to 2024.

Date paid for	AstraZeneca	Jensen	Novavax	Pfizer	Cost NZD

Question 7: What is the total number of vaccine doses that have been purchased (paid for), but not delivered into New Zealand? Please explain reasoning for each. For example, we note in the link to Question 1 (above), that: ‘Vaccine Ministers have agreed to refuse the remaining 501,600 doses under the Janssen APA [HR20221203 refers].’ We think the 501,600 doses would be included below [see blue font in Table 3 below]?

Table 3: List of written off vaccination injections ‘paid for’ but not imported into New Zealand, 2020 to 2024.

Date paid for	AstraZeneca	Jensen	Novavax	Pfizer	Cost NZD
		501,600			

Question 8: We understand that a clinical trial of the ReCov vaccine was started on 24 Jun 2021.

- i. Can you advise when it finished and what the results were?
- ii. Further, we do not think New Zealand ever purchased any ReCov as part of the national vaccine stock? Can you confirm?

Question 9: When and why did New Zealand move from using the term Pfizer-BioNTech to simply Pfizer? This seems to be a global trend, but we are not sure why and when this happened?

Question 10: How much has ‘Kiwi Vax’ cost to date, and how much more will be invested? See www.thepost.co.nz/nz-news/350201207/whatever-happened-kiwi-covid-vaccine

Question 11: Is the Novavax Booster the same as the original Novavax (as in the same dose/injection, just three doses rather than two)? If different, how best can we best distinguish between the two – e.g. Novavax (the original) and the Novavax (the booster)?

Question 12: Please clarify that one dose refers to one injection and a course refers to two doses (when referring to made the first course of Pfizer-BioNTech). Note: We have found instances early on where one dose refers to two injections. If you could also please check Table 1 carefully to ensure we have the quantities of doses correct.

Questions 13: Who made the decision not to include the stock of COVID-19 vaccines in the National Reserve Supply (NRS)? And why? FYI; the stock of H5N1 vaccines are currently included in the composition of the NRS.

The above three tables will be included in our book COVID-19 Nation Dates. For this reason, we want to ensure that the data is as accurate as possible.

Parts of your request asks for information which is more closely aligned with the functions of the Ministry of Health and other organisations. For this reason, Health New Zealand has decided to partially transfer questions 1, 2, 3, 4, 13 and within the tables the information relating to **Date agreement signed and number of doses/ Number of doses purchased (plus date)** to the Ministry of Health under section 14(b)(ii) of the Act. You can expect a response from the Ministry of Health in due course.

In regards to question 10, *Kiwi Vax* was developed by Vaccine Alliance Aotearoa New Zealand - Ohu Kaupare Huaketo (VAANZ) as part of the Government's Covid-19 vaccine strategy. VAANZ comprises of Te Herenga Waka - Victoria University of Wellington, the Malaghan Institute of Medical Research, the University of Otago, and a number of local and international collaborators. For this reason, Health New Zealand has decided to transfer this question to Te Herenga Waka—Victoria University of Wellington under section 14(b)(ii) of the Act. You can expect a response from Te Herenga Waka - Victoria University of Wellington in due course. We are still waiting to hear if the University of Otago will also assist in accepting with the transfer of this request.

As the Malaghan Institute of Medical Research is not subject to the Act, we are unable to transfer your request to them. However, you are still able to contact them directly to ask if they are able to assist you by emailing info@malaghan.org.nz.

Under section 28(3) of the Act you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review any decisions made under this request. The Ombudsman may be contacted by email at: info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602. If you have any queries related to this request, please do not hesitate to get in touch.

Ngā mihi

Government Services

Health New Zealand
Te Whatu Ora

Health New Zealand | Te Whatu Ora

----- Original Message -----

From: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org>;

Received: Tue May 21 2024 08:31:35 GMT+1200 (New Zealand Standard Time)

To:

Cc: ps@mcguinnessinstitute.org;

Subject: Our OIA 2024/15: Vaccines

You don't often get email from wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org. [Learn why this is important](#)

Kia ora,

Our OIA 2024/14: Vaccines

To whom it may concern,

The Institute is currently in the process of preparing a second edition of [COVID-19 Nation Dates](#). The second edition will build on the existing events as well as new events from January 2020 to May 2024. As part of this process, we came across some gaps in our knowledge on vaccines. We have been working away on trying to report the vaccine information in a complete and accurate manner. To this end we have the following questions:

Vaccine Ministers

Question 1: When were the ‘Vaccine Ministers’ established and disestablished? They are mentioned in a 12 August 2022 Cabinet Paper; see www.health.govt.nz/system/files/documents/pages/20221239_covid-19_vaccine_portfolio_update_-_transfer_and_donation_0.pdf

Question 2: Please advise the names of the Vaccines Ministers, and their Chair (if there was one), and the length of time they operated as Vaccine Ministers (e.g. some may have changed over time).

Question 3: How did the role of Vaccine Minister come about and how did it operate in practice? Was this like a subcommittee of Cabinet Ministers (please explain)? Was there a terms of reference? (if yes, please provide)? Who provided advice to the Vaccine Ministers? For example, did this advice come from Pharmac and/or a vaccination advisory group of some sort, etc). Please explain and list advisors.

Question 4: What was the date the ‘COVID-19 vaccine purchasing and portfolio management’ was transferred to the Vaccine Ministers? We note that the Cabinet paper above stated that on 1 July 2022, the COVID-19 vaccine purchasing and portfolio management transferred to Pharmac? Can you provide the date it was transferred from Pharmac to the Vaccine Ministers? And/or was this responsibility with another party that was then transferred to the Vaccine Cabinet Ministers?

Vaccine stock numbers

Question 5: We have attached an Excel of vaccine information that we were able to find within the public arena. We have a few gaps and we are hoping you might be able to compare against your records and provide any answers to these gaps or errors in our understanding.

Table 1: Excel of key vaccine data (see attached excel)

Please complete and return the excel table attached. In particular, please (i) add any missing information (see yellow highlight) and (ii) check the tentative information (see green highlight). If our attempt to complete the table is wrong – please replace with correct data.

Question 6: What is the total number of vaccine doses that have been *purchased, imported into New Zealand and then discarded?*

Table 2: List of destroyed (expired or discarded) vaccine doses imported into New Zealand, 2020 to 2024.

Date paid for	AstraZeneca	Jensen	Novavax	Pfizer	Cost NZD	Explanation (e.g. expired/discarded as no longer meets strategy)

Question 7: What is the total number of vaccine doses that have been *purchased (paid for), but not delivered into New Zealand?* Please explain reasoning for each.

For example, we note in the link to Question 1 (above), that: ‘Vaccine Ministers have agreed to refuse the remaining 501,600 doses under the Janssen APA [HR20221203 refers].’ We think the 501,600 doses would be included below [see blue font in Table 3 below]?

Table 3: List of written off vaccination injections ‘paid for’ but not imported into New Zealand, 2020 to 2024.

Date paid for	AstraZeneca	Jensen	Novavax	Pfizer	Cost NZD	Explanation (e.g. donated/destroyed)
		501,600				

Question 8: We understand that a clinical trial of the ReCov vaccine was started on 24 Jun 2021.

- i. Can you advise when it finished and what the results were?
- ii. Further, we do not think New Zealand ever purchased any ReCov as part of the national vaccine stock? Can you confirm?

Question 9: When and why did New Zealand move from using the term Pfizer-BioNTech to simply Pfizer? This seems to be a global trend, but we are not sure why and when this happened?

Question 10: How much has 'Kiwi Vax' cost to date, and how much more will be invested? See www.thepost.co.nz/nz-news/350201207/whatever-happened-kiwi-covid-vaccine

Question 11: Is the Novavax Booster the same as the original Novavax (as in the same dose/injection, just three doses rather than two)? If different, how best can we best distinguish between the two – e.g. Novavax (the original) and the Novavax (the booster)?

Question 12: Please clarify that one dose refers to one injection and a course refers to two doses (when referring to made the first course of Pfizer-BioNTech). Note: We have found instances early on where one dose refers to two injections. If you could also please check Table 1 carefully to ensure we have the quantities of doses correct.

Questions 13: Who made the decision not to include the stock of COVID-19 vaccines in the National Reserve Supply (NRS)? And why?
FYI; the stock of H5N1 vaccines are currently included in the composition of the NRS.

The above three tables will be included in our book *COVID-19 Nation Dates*. For this reason, we want to ensure that the data is as accurate as possible.

Thank you again for your help.

Best wishes,

Wendy

McGuinness Institute Te Hononga Waka

Level 1, 15 Allen Street, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 24-222 Wellington 6142
+64 4 499 8888 | www.mcguinnessinstitute.org

The McGuinness Institute is a non-partisan think tank working towards a sustainable future, contributing strategic foresight through evidence-based research and policy analysis.

Disclaimer: This email is intended only to be read or used by the addressee. It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone, and you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply email.

Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery to you.